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The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and Subsidiary Companies

MANAGEMENT’S ANALYSIS OF RESULTS

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW
Client service revenues declined 2%, while net interest income remained flat. Expenses increased slightly. As a 
result, net income of $49.0 million represented a decline year-over-year, although it remained above 2010 levels. 
Income distributions from 2012 earnings totaled $4.13 per share. The Company had no debt at year-end, and 
shareholders’ equity was $257.3 million.

CLIENT SERVICE REVENUES
Client service revenues include fees earned from the Company’s core business of providing investment manage-
ment, custody, trust, estate administration, tax, and other personalized financial services to our clients. These 
revenues declined $8.5 million to $336.6 million in 2012 primarily because 1) our investment management fees 
were reduced as a result of our decision to use complementary external sub-advisors to manage a portion of the 
Old Westbury Large Cap Strategies Fund, and 2) average overall market levels were slightly lower than 2011. 
Excluding the addition of a single, large stock position, new clients added $3.0 billion in assets, which generated 
2012 fees of $8.7 million and will provide ongoing annual fees of $19.0 million. Assets under management at 
December 31, 2012 totaled a record $45.9 billion, with an additional $32 billion under supervision in custody 
and directed trusts.

NET INTEREST INCOME AND OTHER INCOME
Net interest income, which is comprised of the spread earned on the Company’s banking assets less interest 
expense on money market deposits, remained flat at $19.2 million. The increase in banking assets resulting from 
higher average overnight deposits was offset by lower average net interest rate spreads and a decrease in higher 
yielding loan balances. Deposit balances at year-end 2012 totaled $3.0 billion, a $0.5 billion increase over the 
prior year-end.

Other income increased by $3.4 million over 2011 due to higher performance fees earned as manager of the 
Company’s private equity and hedge fund of funds offerings.

EXPENSES
During 2012, the Company continued to focus on controlling expenses while selectively investing in areas  
that will better position the Company for the future. Total expenses increased slightly to $305.4 million from 
$304.0 million in 2011. Employee compensation and benefits decreased $3.7 million to $206.3 million due to 
slightly lower incentive compensation levels. Occupancy and equipment costs increased $3.1 million as a result  
of higher information technology expenses and the costs associated with renovations to the New York office. 
Professional fees and assessments remained flat versus 2011, and other expenses increased $2.0 million due to 
increased employee travel and advertising costs.

NET INCOME
The Company’s net income totaled $49.0 million in 2012, compared to $55.8 million in 2011 and $43.3 million 
in 2010. The return on average equity in 2012 was 19%. 



2012 ANNUAL REPORT BESSEMER TRUST 7

FINANCIAL CONDITION
The Company ended the year with total corporate assets of $3.5 billion. Our financial condition continues to be 
strong, characterized by high-quality assets, an appropriate level of liquidity, minimal sensitivity to interest-rate 
risk, and no debt. Deposits with the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, government agency securities, and loans 
represent the largest components of interest-earning assets. Loans are fully secured by the borrowers’ marketable 
securities. As a result, no reserve for loan losses is required. The Company also maintains a marketable securities 
portfolio as permitted by banking regulations. This well-diversified portfolio is invested in securities similar to 
those of our clients and includes investment-grade, tax-exempt debt and global equities that meet our balanced 
objectives of safety of principal, liquidity, after-tax yield, and capital appreciation. Net unrealized appreciation, 
net of taxes, on the Company’s available for sale securities totaled $4.6 million at December 31, 2012.

Shareholders’ equity decreased by $0.7 million to $257.3 million during 2012. As required by accounting rules,  
a non-cash charge to capital, related to the Company’s pension and post-retirement benefit plans, of $14.0 million 
was recorded on December 31, 2012. The challenging market environment during the past several years has 
underscored the importance of maintaining strong capital and liquidity positions, and the Company and its 
subsidiary banks continue to be classified as “well capitalized” by regulatory standards. Capital ratios are in 
excess of the minimum capital adequacy requirements mandated by applicable banking regulations. The 
Company’s strong equity position has provided its banking subsidiaries with the ability to accept additional 
deposits, which generate incremental net interest income. In addition, equity will also be available to provide  
for future growth and to capitalize on strategic initiatives, which should provide the opportunity to increase  
the return on shareholders’ equity. The Company’s equity includes earnings retained to support its banking  
and trust operations. 

DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS
The Company made total distributions of $34.6 million attributable to 2012 results. Distributions from 2012 
earnings totaled $10.9 million ($4.13 per share) as compared to $11.9 million ($4.48 per share) for 2011. In  
addition, tax distributions totaling $23.7 million ($8.97 per share) were made in 2012 and early 2013 to provide 
for our shareholders’ estimated tax liability associated with the Company’s 2012 flow-through taxable income.
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As of December 31,   2012  2011
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,615,908 $ 1,000,757
Securities available for sale  1,064,424  1,137,894
Loans, secured by marketable securities  516,294  522,083
Receivables  43,813  52,316
Premises and equipment  54,239  54,281
Goodwill  76,307  76,307
Other assets  111,862  93,868
   Total Assets $ 3,482,847 $ 2,937,506

LIABILITIES
Deposits $ 2,995,865 $ 2,480,473
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   229,644  198,994
   Total Liabilities  3,225,509  2,679,467

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock and surplus  83,116  83,126
Retained earnings  296,595  281,941
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (35,799)  (22,336)
Treasury stock, at cost  (86,574)  (84,692)

   Total Shareholders’ Equity  257,338  258,039

   Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 3,482,847 $ 2,937,506

The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and Subsidiary Companies

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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For the years ended December 31,   2012  2011
(In thousands, except per share data)

REVENUES
Fees from client services $ 336,554 $ 345,076
Net interest income  19,173  19,194
Net realized gains on securities available for sale  775  1,045
Other income  5,969  2,612
   Total Revenues  362,471  367,927

EXPENSES
Employee compensation and benefits, including long-term incentives   206,318  210,060
Occupancy and equipment  49,731  46,615
Professional fees and assessments  15,110  15,145
Other expenses  34,222  32,176
   Total Expenses  305,381  303,996

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES  57,090  63,931

Provision for Income Taxes  8,125  8,159

NET INCOME $ 48,965 $ 55,772

Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share $ 18.54 $ 21.06

NET INCOME $ 48,965 $ 55,772
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax:
Net change in net unrealized gains on securities available for sale  577  (3,731)
Pension and other post-retirement benefit adjustments  (14,040)  (7,221)

Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax  (13,463)  (10,952)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 35,502 $ 44,820

The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and Subsidiary Companies

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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For the years ended December 31,   2012  2011
(In thousands)

COMMON STOCK AND SURPLUS
Balance, beginning of year $ 83,126 $ 82,335
Class B non-voting common stock issuance  —  747
Stock option income tax benefits  —  44
Other, net  (10)  —

Balance, end of year  83,116  83,126

RETAINED EARNINGS
Balance, beginning of year  281,941  263,204
Net income  48,965  55,772
Distributions to shareholders:
 Income tax (per share 2012, $9.31; 2011, $8.75)  (24,595)  (23,185)
 Income from earnings (per share 2012, $3.68; 2011, $5.23)  (9,716)  (13,850)

Balance, end of year  296,595  281,941

ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS, NET OF TAX
Balance, beginning of year  (22,336)  (11,384)
Other comprehensive loss  (13,463)  (10,952)

Balance, end of year  (35,799)  (22,336)

TREASURY STOCK, AT COST
Balance, beginning of year  (84,692)  (83,367)
Class A non-voting common stock repurchase  (1,002)  —
Class B non-voting common stock repurchase  (880)  (1,325)

Balance, end of year  (86,574)  (84,692)

    Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 257,338 $ 258,039

The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and Subsidiary Companies

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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For the years ended December 31,   2012  2011
(In thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 48,965 $ 55,772
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
 Deferred income taxes  1,165  (465)
 Depreciation and amortization on premises and equipment  10,931  9,577
 Net premium amortization of debt securities available for sale  13,767  16,067
 Net realized gains on securities available for sale  (775)  (1,045)
 Impairment charges on securities available for sale  207  158
(Increase)/decrease in receivables and other assets  (9,116)  20,466
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities  14,972  1,534
   Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities  80,116  102,064

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sales of securities available for sale  23,926  26,328
Proceeds from maturities, calls and mandatory  
 redemptions of securities available for sale  764,335  680,529
Purchases of securities available for sale  (727,314)  (1,061,997)
Net decrease/(increase) in loans  5,789  (31,205)
Capitalized computer software  (3,539)  (4,629)
Purchases of premises and equipment  (7,351)  (8,287)
   Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Investing Activities  55,846  (399,261)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net increase in deposits  515,392  737,111
Issuance of Class B non-voting common stock and income tax benefits  
 associated with exercised stock options  —  508
Purchases of treasury stock  (1,882)  (1,042)
Income tax distributions to shareholders  (24,595)  (23,185)
Income distributions from earnings to shareholders  (9,716)  (13,850)
Other, net  (10)  —
   Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities  479,189  699,542

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents  615,151  402,345

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year  1,000,757  598,412

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year $ 1,615,908 $ 1,000,757

CASH PAYMENTS
Interest  $ 212 $ 1,143
Income taxes  5,387  6,523

NON-CASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of treasury stock and issuance of Class B non-voting  
 common stock associated with exercised stock options $ — $ 283

The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and Subsidiary Companies

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Organization — The Bessemer Group, Incorporated is a registered bank holding company focused exclusively 
on providing wealth management services for high net worth individuals and families, as well as their businesses, 
trusts, and foundations, through certain of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. Shares of The Bessemer Group, 
Incorporated are owned primarily by trusts for the benefit of the heirs of Henry Phipps, deceased.

The following significant accounting and reporting policies of The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and subsidiary 
companies (the “Company”) are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.

Principles of Consolidation and Use of Estimates — The consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany accounts are elimi-
nated in consolidation. Preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires the use of estimates, where 
appropriate, by the Company’s management. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Foreign Currency Translation — The functional currency of the Company’s foreign operations is the U.S. 
dollar. Foreign currency translation and transaction gains and losses are included in Other income.

Fees from Client Services — Fees from client services are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting when 
earned and include fees from investment management, trust, custody, estate administration, client tax, and 
other services.

Cash Equivalents — Cash equivalents include amounts due from banks, interest-bearing deposits with the 
Federal Reserve Bank of New York and other banks, federal funds sold and short-term investments, which are 
readily convertible into cash, have original maturities of three months or less and are recorded at amortized cost.

Securities Available for Sale — Marketable equity securities and debt securities are designated as available for 
sale and are carried at estimated fair value, with net unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, included in accu-
mulated other comprehensive income. Estimated fair values are based on market quotations, where available.  
If market quotations are unavailable, estimated fair values are based on quoted market prices of comparable 
investments. Realized securities gains and losses are computed on the identified-cost basis.

Loans, Secured by Marketable Securities — Loans are carried at their principal amount and interest income on 
loans is accrued based on the stated interest rates. Interest rates are primarily floating rates tied to the subsidiary 
banks’ prime rate or, in limited cases, the one-month or three-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR). 
Since all loans are fully secured, generally due on demand and interest income is on a current accrual basis,  
no allowance for loan losses is recorded. The Company has no history of experiencing loan losses.

Premises and Equipment — Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amor-
tization. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives of the related assets or over the terms of the respective leases, if earlier, for leasehold improvements. The 
Company capitalizes the cost of computer software developed or obtained for internal use and amortizes such 
cost over its estimated useful lives not exceeding 10 years.

The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and Subsidiary Companies

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 AND 2011



2012 ANNUAL REPORT BESSEMER TRUST 13

Goodwill — Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets of acquired 
companies. The Company assesses qualitative factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the  
fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount and thereby requires impairment testing. When 
necessary, goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually.

Income Taxes — The Company is classified as a Subchapter S corporation under the provisions of the Internal 
Revenue Code. Accordingly, the Company does not expect to incur federal income tax obligations but will 
continue to incur corporate income tax at certain state and local levels. The provision for deferred income taxes 
is made for items reported in the consolidated financial statements in different years than for tax return purposes. 

Assets Under Supervision and Assets Under Management — Assets held in fiduciary or agency capacities are not 
included in the Statements of Financial Condition, as such items are not assets of the Company.

Earnings Per Share — Basic earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding of 2,641,122 during 2012 and 2,648,476 during 2011. The dilutive effect of stock options 
was included in the computation of diluted earnings per share. The weighted average number of dilutive potential 
common stock amounted to none in 2012 and 264 shares in 2011.

Comprehensive Income — Comprehensive income is defined as the change in equity of an entity, excluding  
transactions with shareholders. Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income, 
which includes net unrealized securities available for sale gains and losses and adjustments for minimum  
pension liability. 

Subsequent Events — The Company evaluated subsequent events through March 22, 2013, the date on which  
the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
In June 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued authoritative guidance requiring entities to  
present the components of other comprehensive income in either a single continuous statement of comprehensive 
income or in two separate, but consecutive statements, with the statement of comprehensive income immediately 
following the statement of income. The Company adopted this guidance in 2012, which did not have a material 
impact on the Company’s financial statements as it only amends the presentation of comprehensive income.

NOTE 3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following at December 31:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Non-interest bearing — Cash and due from banks $ 18,140 $ 10,377
Interest-bearing:
 Deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank of New York  1,590,749  984,026
 Deposits with other banks   7,019  6,245
 Short-term investments  —  109
     $ 1,615,908 $ 1,000,757
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NOTE 4. SECURITIES AVAILABLE FOR SALE 
The cost and estimated fair value of securities available for sale at December 31, 2012 and 2011 were as follows:

        Gross  Gross  Estimated
        Unrealized  Unrealized  Fair
(In thousands)  Cost  Gains  Losses  Value

2012:
Debt obligations of:
 U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies $ 933,621 $ 538 $ 100 $ 934,059
 States and political subdivisions  99,082  1,099  75  100,106
Marketable equity securities  26,539  3,779  59  30,259
     $ 1,059,242 $ 5,416 $ 234 $ 1,064,424
2011:
Debt obligations of:
 U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies $ 335,303 $ 22 $ 324 $ 335,001
 States and political subdivisions  109,807  2,369  22  112,154
 Temporary Liquidity Guarantee Program (“TLGP”)- 
 guaranteed bank holding companies  669,071  466  13  669,524
Marketable equity securities  19,207  2,075  67  21,215
     $ 1,133,388 $ 4,932 $ 426 $ 1,137,894

The Company’s holdings as of December 31, 2011 included Temporary Liquidity Guarantee Program-guaranteed 
bank holding company debt. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation guarantees eligible senior unsecured 
debt issued by eligible financial institutions. These guarantees are broad and backed by the full faith and credit 
of the United States government.

The components of net realized gains on securities available for sale for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 
2011 were as follows:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Gross realized gains from sales $ 1,071 $ 2,657
Gross realized losses from sales  (296)  (1,612)
Net realized gains on securities available for sale $ 775 $ 1,045
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The maturities of debt obligations included in securities available for sale at December 31 were as follows:

     2012 2011
        Estimated    Estimated 
      Amortized  Fair  Amortized  Fair
(In thousands)  Cost  Value  Cost  Value
U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies:
 Within one year $ 580,567 $ 580,999 $ 76,941 $ 76,949
 After one, but within five years  353,054  353,060  258,362  258,052
 Five to ten years   —  —  —  —
     $ 933,621 $ 934,059 $ 335,303 $ 335,001

States and political subdivisions:
 Within one year $ 26,558 $ 26,770 $ 25,167 $ 25,465
 After one, but within five years  68,124  68,936  80,240  82,289
 Five to ten years  —  —  —  —
 Over ten years  4,400  4,400  4,400  4,400
     $ 99,082 $ 100,106 $ 109,807 $ 112,154
TLGP-guaranteed bank holding companies:
 Within one year $ — $ — $ 669,071 $ 669,524

There were no securities available for sale at December 31, 2012 and 2011, which had continuous gross unrealized 
losses for 12 months or more. The estimated fair value for securities available for sale with continuous gross 
unrealized losses for less than 12 months at December 31 was as follows:

     2012 2011
      Estimated  Gross  Estimated  Gross
      Fair  Unrealized  Fair  Unrealized
(In thousands)  Value  Losses  Value  Losses
U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies $ 24,010 $ 100 $ 275,351 $ 324
States and political subdivisions  23,749  75  5,988  22
TLGP-guaranteed bank holding companies  —  —  101,166  13
Marketable equity securities  1,364  60  2,311  67

The Company’s management views the gross unrealized losses noted above as temporary. Other-than-temporary 
impairment of securities available for sale is evaluated considering numerous factors, and their relative significance 
varies case-by-case. Factors considered include the length of time and extent to which the fair value has been less 
than cost, the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer of a security, and the intent and ability of 
the Company’s management to retain the security for a period of time sufficient to allow for an anticipated recovery 
in fair value. If it is determined that the impairment is other-than-temporary, the carrying value of the security  
is written down to fair value, and a loss is recognized through earnings. During 2012 and 2011, the Company 
recorded other-than-temporary charges of $207,000 and $158,000, respectively related to marketable equity 
securities with an estimated fair value of $709,000 and $252,000, respectively. 
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NOTE 5. SEGREGATED ASSETS
Securities available for sale with an aggregate estimated fair value of $908,402,000 and $1,064,688,000, respec-
tively, were segregated at December 31, 2012 and 2011 as required by law for a portion of deposits of subsidiary 
banks or for other purposes.

NOTE 6. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT
Premises and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Land   $ 1,487 $ 1,487
Building  5,926  5,926
Leasehold improvements  44,635  39,941
Computer software  77,242  73,703
Computer hardware  20,019  18,351
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment  24,025  23,038
      173,334  162,446
Less — Accumulated depreciation and amortization  (119,095)  (108,165)
     $ 54,239 $ 54,281

NOTE 7. DEPOSITS 
Deposits in the Company’s subsidiary banks consisted of the following at December 31:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Demand deposits $ 291,886 $ 82,381
Money market deposits  2,703,979  2,398,092
     $ 2,995,865 $ 2,480,473

Money market deposits relate to funds of trust department clients of the Company’s U.S. banking subsidiaries. 
Such funds are deposited with the Company’s subsidiary banks, Bessemer Trust Company, N.A. and Bessemer 
Trust Company.

NOTE 8. GOODWILL
Goodwill of $76,307,000 relates to the acquisition of all of the interests in Brundage, Story and Rose LLC,  
a privately held New York City-based investment advisory firm, and the remaining interest in Fifth Avenue 
Alternative Investments LLC, a consolidated subsidiary engaged in organizing, sponsoring and managing hedge 
fund investment vehicles. There has been no impairment of goodwill since these acquisitions were completed.
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NOTE 9. BORROWINGS
The Company has a secured revolving credit agreement with a commercial bank for a line of credit up to 
$10,000,000 for general corporate and working capital purposes. The line of credit may be drawn upon as 
needed with interest at the greater of LIBOR plus 2.5% for interest periods at the Company’s option up to 
three months or 4%. The Company had no drawdowns against the line of credit during 2012 and 2011. The 
Company pledged certain of its hedge fund investments with a fair value of $3,815,000 as of December 31, 
2012, which are recorded in Other assets, to secure the agreement.

NOTE 10. NET INTEREST INCOME
The components of net interest income for the years ended December 31 were as follows:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Interest income:
 Cash equivalents $ 1,619 $ 1,358
 Securities available for sale  5,248  6,326
 Loans   12,520  12,541
      19,387  20,225
Interest expense on deposits  214  1,031
Net interest income $ 19,173 $ 19,194

The Company uses interest rate swaps to effectively reduce the interest rate risk on fixed-rate term loans to 
clients. Swaps involve the exchange of fixed and floating interest payments between counterparties without the 
exchange of the underlying principal amounts. The interest rate spread is recognized over the life of the swap in 
net interest income and was not material during 2012 and 2011. No swaps were outstanding as of December 31, 
2012. At December 31, 2011, the notional principal amounts of swaps amounted to $36,000,000. The related 
estimated fair value of the swap contracts was approximately $138,000 as of December 31, 2011 and is included 
in accrued expenses and other liabilities.

Derivative financial instruments are recognized on the statement of financial condition at fair value. Derivatives 
that are not hedges or are ineffective hedges are adjusted to fair value through earnings. If the derivative is an 
effective hedge and hedge accounting is applied, depending on the nature of the hedge, changes in the fair value of 
the derivative will either be offset against the change in fair value of the hedged asset, liability or firm commitment 
through earnings or be recognized in other comprehensive income until the hedged item is recognized in earnings. 

NOTE 11. OTHER INCOME
Included in Other income are investment performance incentive fees of $2,014,000 and $355,000 earned during 
2012 and 2011, respectively, as manager of certain alternative asset fund portfolios. 



18 BESSEMER TRUST 2012 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND COMMITMENTS
Revenues and expenses for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 include the following transactions with 
Bessemer Securities LLC and subsidiaries (“BSLLC”), a private investment company with ownership similar to 
that of the Company:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Revenues — Fees received from BSLLC 
 for investment advisory and custody services $ 2,147 $ 1,964

Expenses reimbursed by BSLLC:
 Occupancy costs $ 1,036 $ 936
 Allocated direct costs, reported by the Company 
  as a reduction of other expenses  1,325  1,578

  Net expense amount reimbursed by BSLLC $ 2,361 $ 2,514

In addition to the above, the Company, as manager of certain venture capital funds, received management fees  
of which BSLLC’s share was $840,000 and $1,050,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively. These fees are recorded 
in fees from client services. Included in the statements of financial condition are money market deposit liabilities 
to BSLLC of $145,904,000 and $121,161,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Also included in 
receivables are advances to certain of the Company’s trust departments of $3,284,000 and $7,179,000 at 
December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

The Company and certain of its subsidiaries lease office space under noncancellable leases expiring between 2013 
and 2021, which are subject to renewal options for an additional five years. Certain leases contain provisions for 
periodic escalations. Rent expense, including escalations under certain leases, was $23,039,000 and $22,041,000 
in 2012 and 2011, respectively. The approximate minimum total annual rentals (in thousands) under these leases 
(exclusive of a reduction for subleases aggregating $6,753,000) at December 31, 2012 were as follows:

      2013 $ 22,983
      2014  22,810
      2015  22,702
      2016  21,102
      2017  20,562
      Thereafter  75,719
       $ 185,878

The Company is contingently liable for outstanding standby letters of credit of $5,808,000 at December 31, 2012 
issued on behalf of customers. The Company holds customers’ marketable securities fully securing such commitments.
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NOTE 13. INCOME TAXES
The components of the provision/(benefit) for income taxes for the years ended December 31 were as follows:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Current:
 Federal $ — $ —
 State and local  6,822  8,600
 Foreign  138  24
      6,960  8,624
Deferred:
 Federal  —  —
 State and local  1,199  (486)
 Foreign  (34)  21
      1,165  (465)
     $ 8,125 $ 8,159

The Company, as a Subchapter S corporation, does not expect to incur federal income taxes. The Company will 
continue to incur corporate income taxes at certain state and local levels. The total income tax provision differs 
from that which would be computed using the statutory federal rate due to the Company’s S corporation election, 
state, local, and foreign income taxes.

The elements of the net deferred tax assets recorded in other assets at December 31, 2012 and 2011 were as follows:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Deferred tax assets $ 28,074 $ 26,375
Deferred tax liabilities  (16,496)  (15,320)
Net deferred tax assets $ 11,578 $ 11,055

The net deferred tax assets relate to state and local income taxes and reflect the tax effects of temporary differences 
in the recognition of income and expense for income tax and financial reporting purposes. The principal items 
generating such temporary differences relate to deferred compensation, employee benefit plans, unrealized  
appreciation/depreciation of securities available for sale, differences between the basis of premises and equipment 
and goodwill. No valuation allowance was deemed necessary with regard to deferred tax assets. 

With respect to uncertain income tax positions, management does not expect any material changes during the 
next 12 months to the estimated amount of unrecognized income tax benefits existing at December 31, 2012. 
The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized income tax benefits within the provision 
for income taxes. Accrued interest and penalties are included within accrued expenses and other liabilities.
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The Company files income tax returns as prescribed by the tax laws of the jurisdictions in which it operates.  
In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to examination by federal, state, and local jurisdictions, 
where applicable. The Company resolves examinations each year and does not anticipate that any resolution 
occurring within the next 12 months would result in a material change to the Company’s financial position. As 
of December 31, 2012, the Company’s federal income tax returns that remain subject to examination under the 
statute of limitations are from 2008 forward. The tax years that remain subject to examination by other major 
tax jurisdictions including New York and New Jersey under the statute of limitations are from 2007 forward.

NOTE 14. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS
All eligible employees of the Company are included in qualified, and in some instances non-qualified, defined 
contribution and non-contributory pension (defined benefit) plans. The total expense for the defined contribution 
plans was $26,386,000 and $22,027,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively. The Company provides pension plan 
benefits based on the participant’s years of service and average final compensation, as defined, for employees 
hired prior to July 1, 2006. The Company provides other defined benefits for post-retirement medical insurance 
coverage (“Other Benefits”), in excess of Medicare, to employees hired prior to January 20, 2005 and retiring 
directly from the Company who meet service and other requirements.

The Company recognizes the funded status of a defined benefit plan in the statement of financial condition and the 
changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur through comprehensive income. Unrecognized 
actuarial gains and losses and prior service costs, net of tax, are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive 
income and adjusted as they are subsequently recognized as components of net defined benefit expense.

On November 15, 2011, the Company’s management notified pension plan participants of a plan amendment 
effective January 1, 2012 to permanently freeze accruals of defined benefits for future services rendered after 
2011. Current participants are fully vested, but increases in their future compensation and years of service after 
December 31, 2011 will not impact the amount of their benefits. The pension plan will continue to pay benefits, 
invest assets and receive contributions. Freezing the pension plan required a remeasurement of the pension  
obligations as of November 15, 2011, which produced a curtailment gain that reduced the pension obligation  
by $26,873,000 and decreased net periodic pension cost for 2011 by $553,000. An actuarial loss during 2011  
of $21,808,000 due to reduced discount rates represented a significant offsetting component of the change  
in projected benefit obligation for the year. Remaining unrecognized prior service costs, net of tax, included in 
accumulated other comprehensive income were recognized upon notification of the plan amendment.



2012 ANNUAL REPORT BESSEMER TRUST 21

The following table reflects key information with respect to the Company’s defined benefit plans (dollars in thousands): 

      Pension Benefits Other Benefits
      2012  2011  2012  2011
Benefit expense during the year $ 1,854 $ 7,110 $ 498 $ 588
Employer contribution during the year  7,056  7,726  602  562
Benefits paid during the year  5,149  4,554  691  645

Projected benefit obligation at December 31, $ 150,435 $ 131,499 $ 23,259 $ 22,847
Fair value of qualified plan assets at December 31,  82,362  73,533  —  —
Funded status at December 31, $ (68,073) $ (57,966) $ (23,259) $ (22,847)

The projected benefit obligation for pension benefits includes both qualified plan and non-qualified plan  
obligations. In addition to qualified plan assets, general corporate assets have been set aside in a grantor trust  
to cover expected benefits payable under the non-qualified pension plan. The value of these assets amounted to 
$14,756,000 and $14,786,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Accumulated benefit obligation at December 31, $ 150,435 $ 131,499

Amounts recognized in the statement of  
 financial condition at December 31:
Assets  $ — $ — $ — $ —
Liabilities  (68,073)  (57,966)  (23,259)  (22,847)
Net amounts recognized $ (68,073) $ (57,966) $ (23,259) $ (22,847)

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine  
 benefit obligations at December 31:
Discount rate — qualified plan  4.30%  5.00%  —  —
Discount rate — non-qualified plan  3.75%  4.50%  4.25%  5.00%
Rate of compensation increase  —  3.00%  —  —

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine  
 net periodic benefit cost during the year:
Discount rate — qualified plan  5.00%  5.91%  —  —
Discount rate — non-qualified plan  4.50%  5.19%  5.00%  6.00%
Expected long-term return on plan assets  7.00%  8.00%  —  —
Rate of compensation increase  —  3.00%  —  —

The assumed healthcare cost trend rate is 8.5% pre-Medicare and 6.5% post-Medicare in 2012 and estimated at 
8.0% in 2013 decreasing gradually to 4.5% in 2019 and remaining at that level thereafter. 

The expected long-term rate of return assumptions represent the rate of return on plan assets reflecting the average 
rate of earnings expected on the funds invested or to be invested to provide for the benefits included in the projected 
benefit obligation. The assumptions have been determined by reflecting expectations regarding future rates of return 
for the portfolio considering the asset allocation target and related historical rates of return. The rate of return 
assumptions are reassessed on an annual basis. The expected long-term rate of return on plan assets is estimated  
to be 7.0% in 2013.



22 BESSEMER TRUST 2012 ANNUAL REPORT

Benefit expense for 2013 is expected to include the following estimated amounts (in thousands) related to the 
amortization of net actuarial loss and prior service cost (credit) from accumulated other comprehensive loss:

      Pension  Other
      Benefits  Benefits
Net actuarial loss $ 971 $ 673
Prior service credit  —  (1,590)

The Company’s objective is to achieve a competitive long-term return, consisting of capital appreciation and current 
income, investing in broadly diversified assets without assuming undue risk. Asset allocation is subject to review by 
the Company’s Retirement Board and is consistent with the standard balanced growth with hedge funds allocation 
model available to clients. The qualified pension plan’s asset allocation at December 31 was as follows:

        Target
        Allocation  2012  2011
Equity securities    40–75%  44%  48%
Fixed income securities    20–45%  42%  30%
Alternative assets    0–15%  11%  12%
Other assets    0–15%  3%  10%

The Company uses the framework and techniques described in Note 18 when determining the fair value  
of its qualified plan investments. The following table presents qualified plan assets carried at fair value as of 
December 31, 2012 and 2011 by valuation hierarchy:

     Quoted Prices Significant Significant 
     in Active Observable Unobservable Total 
     Markets Inputs Inputs Fair
(In thousands)  (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Value
2012:
Equity securities $ 26,652 $ 9,723 $ — $ 36,375
Fixed income securities  17,982  16,209  —  34,191
Alternative assets  —  —  9,317  9,317
Other assets  2,479  —  —  2,479
     $ 47,113 $ 25,932 $ 9,317 $ 82,362

2011:
Equity securities $ 22,046 $ 13,010  $ — $ 35,056
Fixed income securities  7,328  14,778  —  22,106
Alternative assets  —  —  8,616  8,616
Other assets  7,755  —  —  7,755
     $ 37,129 $ 27,788 $ 8,616 $ 73,533
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The following table provides a summary of the changes in fair value of Level 3 financial instruments (alternative 
assets) for 2012 and 2011 as well as the portion of actual return on plan assets attributable to those financial 
instruments still held at December 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands):

      2012  2011
Balance, beginning of year $ 8,616 $ 9,118
Purchases  —  —
Sales    —  —
Actual return on plan assets  701  (501)
Balance, end of year $ 9,317 $ 8,616

Actual return on plan assets related to  
 financial instruments still held at December 31,  $ 701 $ (501)

The projected unit credit method is used to determine both pension cost and funding requirements for the 
pension plans. The benefit plans are funded with the amounts necessary to meet the legal or contractual  
minimum funding requirements. For 2013, the Company expects to contribute $3,675,000 and $842,000  
to the pension benefit plans and the other benefits plan, respectively.

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, are expected to be paid for the years 
ending December 31 (in thousands):

      Pension  Other
      Benefits  Benefits
2013   $ 5,724 $ 842
2014    5,827  844
2015    6,334  862
2016    6,380  917
2017    6,253  973
Years 2018–2022 35,157 5,743

NOTE 15. LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLANS
In December 1996, the Company’s shareholders approved the adoption of the Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”), 
effective January 1, 1997, and an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation, which increased the number of 
authorized shares of Class B non-voting common stock from 440,000 to 1,500,000, with such shares being reserved 
for issuance under the Plan. The Company granted nonstatutory stock options with a 10-year term to eligible  
employees and directors at an exercise price equal to the fair value of one share of stock on the date of grant. 

The Company accounted for all existing awards granted prior to 2005 under the Plan following the intrinsic 
value method. No awards were granted after 2004 and the final outstanding vested options were exercised in 
2011. There were 9,928 shares outstanding at the beginning of 2011 at a weighted-average exercise price of 
$75.26. All of these were exercised at that price during 2011. Subsequently, no options remain outstanding.  
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The Plan was effectively replaced in 2006 by the Earnings Based Plan (“EBP”). Under the EBP, designated senior 
officers of the Company will earn cash awards based on certain measures of each year’s earnings, as defined. 
Amounts earned under the EBP are paid over a four-year period. The provision for the EBP was $6,597,000 and 
$8,927,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively, and is included in Employee compensation and benefits.

NOTE 16. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock and surplus consisted of the following at December 31:

(In thousands)  2012  2011
Common stock, no par value:
 Voting — authorized 477,100 shares, issued and outstanding 477,069 shares $ 477 $ 477
 Class A non-voting — authorized 1,911,000 shares, 
  issued 1,902,782 shares and outstanding 1,892,507 shares in 2012 
  and issued and outstanding 1,902,882 shares in 2011  1,903  1,903
 Class B non-voting — authorized 1,500,000 shares, 
  issued 1,159,609 shares and outstanding 258,018 shares in 2012  
  and issued 1,159,609 shares and outstanding 265,518 shares in 2011  1,160  1,160
      3,540  3,540
Surplus   79,576  79,586
     $ 83,116 $ 83,126

In accordance with banking laws, directors of national banks or trust companies are required to own a minimum 
interest in such banks’ common stock. In connection with the retirement and election of certain directors of its 
national bank or trust company subsidiary during 2012, the Company repurchased and issued directors’ qualify-
ing shares of Class A non-voting common stock (no par value) at the Company’s then prevailing book value per 
share. The Company subsequently retired the repurchased shares, which resumed the status of authorized and 
unissued shares. During 2012, the Company purchased at fair value and held in treasury 10,275 shares of  
Class A non-voting common stock (no par value) for $1,002,000 in cash.

During 2012 and 2011, the Company purchased at fair value and held in treasury 7,500 and 9,250 shares of its 
Class B non-voting common stock (no par value) for $880,000 and $1,042,000 in cash, respectively. Additionally 
during 2011, the Company acquired and re-issued 2,571 shares of its Class B non-voting common stock (no par 
value) with a fair value of $283,000 in a non-cash exchange transaction related to the exercise of stock options. 
The Company issued 7,357 shares of Class B non-voting common stock (no par value) in exchange for cash 
proceeds of $464,000 generated from the exercise of stock options during 2011. The Company received an 
income tax benefit of $44,000 for exercised stock options in 2011. Since no compensation cost related to stock 
options was included in net income, the tax benefit was recorded as an addition to surplus.

Under provisions of applicable banking regulations, approval by the regulatory authorities is required if dividends 
declared by the Company’s subsidiary banks exceed a defined amount. Approximately $72,278,000 of the 
Company’s consolidated retained earnings of $296,595,000 at December 31, 2012 relate to retained earnings  
of the banks, which were not available, without such approval, for the payment of dividends to The Bessemer 
Group, Incorporated, the sole shareholder. In addition, it is Company policy to retain sufficient earnings in the 
banks so as to meet capital requirements related to planned growth in banking and fiduciary assets.
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NOTE 17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Other comprehensive loss consisted of the following activity:
       Amount Income Amount 
       Before Tax Net of
(In thousands)   Taxes Effect Taxes
2012:
Net unrealized gains on securities available for sale:
 Change in net unrealized gains   $ 1,451 $ (166) $ 1,285
 Less — net realized gains included in net income    (775)  67  (708)
Pension and other post-retirement benefit adjustments:
 Change in net actuarial loss    (14,236)  1,614  (12,622)
 Change in prior service credit    (1,590)  172  (1,418)
Other comprehensive loss   $ (15,150) $ 1,687 $ (13,463)

2011:
Net unrealized gains on securities available for sale:
 Change in net unrealized gains   $ (3,076) $ 337 $ (2,739)
 Less — net realized gains included in net income    (1,045)   53  (992)
Pension and other post-retirement benefit adjustments:
 Change in net actuarial loss    (7,884)  907  (6,937)
 Change in prior service credit    (318)  34  (284)
Other comprehensive loss   $ (12,283) $ 1,331 $ (10,952)

The components of accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of taxes, at December 31 were as follows:

(In thousands)    2012  2011
Net unrealized gains on securities available for sale   $ 4,564 $ 3,987
Pension and other post-retirement benefit adjustments:
 Net actuarial loss    (58,256)  (44,020)
 Tax benefit on net actuarial loss    6,554  4,940
 Prior service credit    12,716  14,306
 Tax provision on prior service credit    (1,377)  (1,549)
        $ (35,799) $ (22,336)

NOTE 18. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions. Fair value measurement is 
achieved using a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon the transparency of inputs to the 
valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. 

The three levels are defined as follows:

Level 1 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities  
in active markets that the Company can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 — Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active 
markets, and inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or  
indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.
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Level 3 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement. The Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input 
to the fair value measurement requires judgment and considers factors specific to the financial instrument that a 
market participant may use.

The following table presents financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 
2012 and 2011 by valuation hierarchy:
     Quoted Prices Significant Significant 
     in Active Observable Unobservable  Total 
     Markets Inputs Inputs  Fair
(In thousands)  (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)  Value
2012:
Securities available for sale:
Debt obligations of:
 U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies $ 101,467 $ 832,592 $ — $ 934,059
 States and political subdivisions  —  100,106  —  100,106
Marketable equity securities  30,259  —  —  30,259
      131,726  932,698  —  1,064,424
Other assets — trading assets:
Debt obligations of:
 U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies  2,793  17,657  —  20,450
 Corporations and other entities  —  2,014  —  2,014
Marketable equity securities  50,644  —  —  50,644
Alternative investment funds  —  —  9,791  9,791
      53,437  19,671  9,791  82,899
Total assets at fair value $ 185,163 $ 952,369 $ 9,791 $ 1,147,323

2011:
Securities available for sale:
Debt obligations of:
 U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies $ 4,072  $ 330,929 $ — $ 335,001
 States and political subdivisions  —  112,154  —  112,154
 TLGP-guaranteed bank holding companies  —  669,524  —  669,524
Marketable equity securities  21,215  —  —  21,215
      25,287  1,112,607  —  1,137,894
Other assets — trading assets:
Debt obligations of:
 U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies  5,040  9,912  —  14,952
 Corporations and other entities  —  4,050  —  4,050
Marketable equity securities  34,369  —  —  34,369
Alternative investment funds  —  —  11,541  11,541
      39,409  13,962  11,541  64,912
Total assets at fair value $ 64,696 $ 1,126,569 $ 11,541 $ 1,202,806
Other liabilities — derivative liabilities  
 other than trading $ — $ 138 $ — $ 138
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Trading assets represent corporate assets that are available to fund future obligations under certain of the 
Company’s retirement and incentive compensation plans.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value, including  
the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy.

Where quoted prices are available in an active market, securities are classified in Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. 
Level 1 securities included highly liquid U.S. Treasury securities, exchange-traded equities, open-ended mutual 
funds, and index funds. 

If quoted market prices are not available for the specific security, then fair values are estimated by using pricing 
models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or discounted cash flows. Such securities are  
classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based 
upon models that primarily use, as inputs, market-based or independently sourced market parameters, including 
but not limited to yield curves, interest rates, volatilities, equity or debt prices, foreign exchange rates, and credit 
curves. In addition to market information, models also incorporate transaction details, such as maturity. Examples 
of such instruments generally classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy are discounted government agency 
notes with remaining maturities under one year, government-sponsored agency bonds, municipal bonds, TLGP-
guaranteed bank holding company obligations, and derivative liabilities other than trading (interest rate swaps). 
Also classified within Level 2 are collective employee benefit funds (held within the qualified plan for pension 
benefits), which are valued at the funds’ net asset values. The collective employee benefit funds can be redeemed 
monthly with a redemption notice of three business days and principally invest in a diversified portfolio of large-
capitalization equities of U.S. and non-U.S. companies as well as investment-grade bonds and notes.

There were no transfers from Level 1 to Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy during 2012 or 2011. 

In certain cases where there is limited activity or less transparency around inputs to the valuation, investments 
are classified within Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy. Included within Level 3 are alternative investment funds. 
The valuation of alternative investment funds requires significant management judgment due to the absence  
of quoted market prices, inherent lack of liquidity and the long-term nature of such assets. The fair value of 
alternative investment funds included within other assets was determined based upon information provided 
monthly by each of the underlying alternative investment fund managers. Due to the inherent uncertainty as  
to valuations for alternative investment funds, the fair values determined by management may differ from the 
fair values that would have been used had a ready market for these investments existed, and the differences  
could be material. 
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The fair values of alternative investment funds have been estimated using the net asset values of the Company’s 
ownership interest in the funds, where it is probable that the Company will sell an investment at a price other 
than net asset value at the measurement date. Such investments and their related redemption restrictions consist 
of the following at December 31:

          Post- Redemption 
          Investment Frequency Redemption 
          Lockup (if currently Notice
(In thousands)  2012  2011  Period eligible) Period
Fifth Avenue Global Equity Fund $ 3,839 $ 3,593  12 months  Semi-  60 days
            annually
Fifth Avenue Special Situations Fund  3,016  2,887  12 months  Semi-  60 days
            annually
Fifth Avenue Value Creation Fund  1,889  2,607  37 months  Annually  120 days
Fifth Avenue Technology Growth Fund  1,047  989  12 months  Semi-  60 days
            annually
Bessemer World Equities Fund  —  1,465  12 months  Quarterly  90 days
     $ 9,791 $ 11,541

The Company has no unfunded commitments outstanding in any of the alternative investment funds above. 
Additional information on the investment objectives and strategies follows.

Fifth Avenue Global Equity Fund is a diversified global equity long/short hedge fund-of-funds seeking to  
generate equity-like returns with less volatility than the broad equity indices over a market cycle. Fifth Avenue 
Special Situations Fund is a global hedge fund-of-funds structured to achieve long-term moderate rates of return 
over a market cycle while also focusing on preservation of capital. This fund seeks to achieve this by investing in  
a broad range of absolute return and relative value strategies, including debt and equity. Fifth Avenue Value 
Creation Fund is a global, long-biased, hedge fund-of-funds dedicated to a corporate governance strategy. This is 
a long-term-oriented investment strategy seeking superior absolute returns with potential for equity-like volatility 
over a market cycle. Fifth Avenue Technology Growth Fund is a growth-oriented hedge fund-of-funds structured 
to achieve higher, risk-adjusted absolute rates of return over the long-term and provide lower volatility and less 
correlation to the broader equity markets. This fund is focused on the broad-based technology and healthcare/
biotechnology sectors, employing long and short equity strategies to dampen volatility and provide downside 
protection. Bessemer World Equities Fund was a global equity alternative investment fund seeking to outperform 
the Standard & Poor’s 500 Index by providing high-alpha exposure by investing in attractive asset classes/
markets/sectors/styles through a small set of well-regarded, hard-to-access managers, each of which may have 
relatively concentrated positions.
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The following table provides a summary of the changes in fair value of Level 3 financial instruments for 2012 
and 2011 as well as the portion of gains or losses included in income attributable to unrealized gains or losses to 
those financial instruments still held at December 31, 2012 and 2011:

      2012  2011
      Alternative  Alternative 
      Investment  Investment 
(In thousands)  Funds  Funds
Balance, beginning of year $ 11,541 $ 12,757
Purchases  124  939
Sales    (2,637)  (1,537)
Total realized/unrealized gains/(losses)  763  (618)
Transfers in and/or out of Level 3  —  —
Balance, end of year $ 9,791 $ 11,541

Net changes in unrealized gains 
 included in earnings related to financial 
 instruments still held at December 31,  $ 580 $ (951)

Realized/unrealized gains/(losses) in the above table are reported in Other income.

The Company’s other financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, loans, receivables, and deposits. 
The fair value of these other financial instruments has been determined to approximate their carrying amount 
since these instruments are short-term in nature and, to the extent they bear interest, are floating rate and are 
repriced to market interest rates on a quarterly or more frequent basis. The estimated fair value amounts have 
been determined by the Company’s management, using available market information and appropriate valuation 
methodologies. The difference between estimated fair value and carrying amount was not material. However, 
considerable judgment is required in interpreting market data to develop estimates of fair value and, therefore, 
the estimates included above are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Company could realize in  
a current market exchange.

NOTE 19. CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS
The Company and its subsidiary banks are subject to the capital adequacy rules of U.S. and foreign regulators. 
As of December 31, 2012, management believes that the Company and its subsidiary banks meet all capital 
adequacy requirements to which they are subject. The primary regulators of the Company and its subsidiary 
banks in the U.S. categorized each respective institution as well capitalized under the regulatory framework  
for prompt corrective action. There have been no subsequent conditions or events since December 31, 2012  
that would change the well-capitalized categorization.
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Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Company and its subsidiary 
banks to maintain minimum amounts and ratios of total and Tier I capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier I 
capital to average assets, as defined by regulation. In the event of future noncompliance, the regulators are 
empowered to initiate actions that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company’s financial 
statements. The actual measures (in thousands) for the Company and its subsidiary banks at December 31, 2012 
and 2011 and the regulatory minimum ratios follow:
     Ratios
          Total  Tier 1  Tier 1 
          Capital  Capital  Capital 
      Total  Tier 1  to Risk-  to Risk-  to 
      Capital  Capital  Weighted  Weighted  Average 
      Amount  Amount  Assets  Assets  Assets
Regulatory Minimum Ratios:
 For Capital Adequacy Purposes      8%  4%  4%
 To Be Well Capitalized      10%  6%  5%

2012:
 Consolidated $ 221,213 $ 219,539  24.1%  23.9%  8.0%
 Bessemer Trust Company  51,332  51,012  14.6%  14.5%  7.2%
 Bessemer Trust Company, N.A.  109,088  109,088  24.7%  24.7%  5.9%

2011:
 Consolidated $ 206,972 $ 206,068  27.4%  27.3%  8.5%
 Bessemer Trust Company  48,807  48,744  16.4%  16.3%  6.6%
 Bessemer Trust Company, N.A.  91,986  91,986  26.4%  26.4%  6.0%
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To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of The Bessemer Group, Incorporated 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Bessemer Group, Incorporated and 
subsidiary companies (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2012  
and 2011, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in stockholders’ equity, and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consoli-
dated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITY
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our 
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consol-
idated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment  
of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In 
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circum-
stances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness  
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our  
audit opinion.

OPINION
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,  
the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, and the results of their operations  
and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in  
the United States of America.

March 22, 2013
New York, New York

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
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FIVE-YEAR COMPARATIVE SUMMARY

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)  2012  2011  2010  2009  2008

REVENUES
Fees from client services $ 336,554 $ 345,076 $ 300,759 $ 261,882 $ 282,374
Net interest income  19,173  19,194  16,564  17,834  18,586
Other income/(loss)  6,744  3,657  13,313  11,515  (187)
   Total Revenues  362,471  367,927  330,636  291,231  300,773

EXPENSES
Employee compensation and benefits  206,318  210,060  192,131  173,397  176,396
Other expenses  99,063  93,936  89,070  91,400  91,349
   Total Expenses  305,381  303,996  281,201  264,797  267,745

INCOME
Income before Provision for  
 Income Taxes  57,090  63,931  49,435  26,434  33,028
Provision for Income Taxes  8,125  8,159  6,150  4,042  4,862
Net Income $ 48,965 $ 55,772 $ 43,285 $ 22,392 $ 28,166
Basic Earnings per Share $ 18.54 $ 21.06 $ 16.21 $ 8.12 $ 9.55
Dividends per Share $ 12.99 $ 13.98 $ 10.74 $ 5.78 $ 11.45

FINANCIAL CONDITION
At December 31
Assets  $ 3,482,847 $ 2,937,506 $ 2,183,335 $ 1,701,302 $ 1,793,126
Liabilities   3,225,509   2,679,467  1,932,547  1,469,894  1,552,789
Shareholders’ Equity $ 257,338 $ 258,039 $ 250,788 $ 231,408 $ 240,337
Book Value per Share $ 97.94 $ 97.54 $ 94.66 $ 86.44 $ 81.36
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 ̂  Director of Bessemer Trust Company of California, N.A.

  Ω Director of Bessemer Trust Company of Delaware, N.A.

 § Member of the Audit Committee

Stuart S. Janney, III ^Ω

Chairman of the Board

Marc D. Stern ^
Chief Executive Officer

Ogden Mills Phipps ^
Vice Chairman of the Board 
The Bessemer Group,  
Incorporated, and Bessemer  
Trust Company of Florida

Christopher C. Angell, Esq.
Of Counsel 
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP

Victoria W. Guest §
General Counsel 
S.A.C. Re Ltd.

Stephen J. Hadley §
Principal 
RiceHadleyGates LLC

Terri Lacy ^§

Partner 
Andrews Kurth LLP

Robert D. Lindsay
President and  
Chief Executive Officer 
Bessemer Securities LLC

William H. Moore, IV
Area Director of Finance
Four Seasons Hotels

George D. Phipps ^§

Vice Chairman of the Board  
Bessemer Trust Company, and  
Bessemer Trust Company, N.A. 
Partner
Jasper Ridge Partners 

Maria C. Richter 
Director 
National Grid plc

William F. Ruprecht 
Chairman, President and 
Chief Executive Officer
Sotheby’s

Basil P. Zirinis
Partner
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

Michael A. Vlasic §
Chief Executive Manager
Vlasic Investments, LLC
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CLIENT ADVISORY,  
WEALTH ADVISORY, 
LEGACY PLANNING,  
TAX CONSULTING  
AND OTHER CLIENT 
SERVICES

Managing Directors
Leonard J. Adler
Stephen R. Akers
Paul R. Barkus
Stephen A. Baxley 

and Director of Tax & 
Financial Planning

G. Gernon Brown, III
Charles D. Bryceland
W. David Bunce 

and Southeast & Central 
Region Head 

James L. Chandler, Jr.
Henry P. Davison, II
Jo Ann Engelhardt 

and Senior Fiduciary 
Administrator — Bessemer 
Trust Company of Florida

Peter Frischman
Eric P. Gies  

and Northeast Region 
Head — Wealth  
Advisory Team

Jeffrey J. Glowacki 
and Regional Director —  
Los Angeles

Eric S. Holt 
and Regional Director —  
Denver 

Philip C. Kalafatis
George W. Kern, V 

President — Bessemer 
Trust Company of 
Delaware, N.A. and 
Regional Director —  
Wilmington

John D. Knox 
and Regional Director —  
Greenwich

James L. Kronenberg 
and Chief Fiduciary 
Counsel

Mark L. Lipson 
and Western Region Head 

Robert L. Ludricks, III
Michael A. Marquez  

and Regional Director —  
Florida

Timothy S. McBride 
and Regional Director —  
Boston 

Peter J. McGuinness
Katherine F. McMaster 

and Regional Director —  
Atlanta

Donovan B. Moore, Jr.
Michael S. Okun 

and Regional Director —  
Naples 

Mark Parthemer
Christopher F. Poch 

and Regional Director — 
Washington, D.C.

Susan M. Powers
Kerry L. Rapport
Brandon Reid 

and Regional Director — 
Palm Beach

Kevin J. Rochford  
and Regional Director —  
Chicago 

Michael S. Rubin
Bryant W. Seaman III
Donna E. Trammell
Stephen M. Watson 

and Northeast Region 
Head — Client  
Advisory Team

David D. Woodworth  
and Regional Director — 
San Francisco

Patrick M. Yoh

Principals
David J. Arcella
Brad A. Burstin 
Julie A. Buschman
Terrence Chun
Elizabeth R. Cody
Jodi F. Cohen
Theodore P. Dalzell
Dominic DeFalco, Jr.
Elizabeth W. Delo
Todd H. Dubovy
Clifton A. Foster

Barton C. Francis
James R. Goetschius, III
Michael A. Gragnani
Charles H. Hamilton
Samuel Alexander 

Haverstick, II
Thomas J. Healy, Jr.
Brooke C. Horman
Laura Y. Hur
Thomas C. Janson
Algis Kent Kalvaitis
Nanci N. Kountz
Kathleen A. Krumpter
Mark Lamensdorf
David A. Lauver
Lynn H. Lederman
Bradford P. Madison
Sean S. Meehan
Walter P. Montaigne, II
Richard A. Ober
Thomas R. Olchon 
Gary J. Pasternack
Dan Pomerantz
Benjamin H. Pruett
Eric J. Rodriguez
Joshua B. Rosenberg
Scott A. Sandstrom
Salvatore Siminerio
Christopher A. Skopetos
Carol A. Spiotta
Kimberly O. Stuermann
Christian S. Thornburg
Mark A. Tremblay
Maria T. Tyler
Kristine E. Wexler
Lisa C. Williams
Alexa D. Willson
Jeffrey F. Winter
Laura K. Zeigler

Senior Vice Presidents
Susan L. Anderson
Kevin M. Barry
Terry A. Brunner
Michael C. Busa
Edward P. Butler
Nora A. Cahue
Tiffany B. Carmona
Marianela Collado
Julia E. Coombs
Nona Gail Cotton

Stuart S. Janney, III 
Chairman of the Board

Ogden Mills Phipps 
Vice Chairman of the Board 
The Bessemer Group, 
Incorporated, and 
Bessemer Trust Company  
of Florida

George D. Phipps 
Vice Chairman of the Board 
Bessemer Trust Company, 
and Bessemer Trust 
Company, N.A.

Marc D. Stern 
Chief Executive Officer

George H. Wilcox 
President

OFFICERS OF THE BESSEMER GROUP, INCORPORATED  
AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
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Peter K. Cutler
Alice C. Davenport
Janet S. Degutis
R. Sherlock Elliott
Stephen P. Emma
Idene K. Ferris
Dana G. Fitzsimons, Jr.
Alison J. Hamilton
Daniel J. Hayes
Nicolette Knoeck
Michael B. Knopp
Laura M. Lamberta
Jeffrey H. Liss
Deborah B. Lo Cascio
Susan K. McCluskey
Timothy E. Molloy
Sean P. O’Dowd
Pamela K. Rugg
Stephanie M. Samuells
Giuseppe F. Scalamogna 
Richard S. Shaw
Joseph H. Shin
Peter J. Slater
Thomas L. Walsh, Jr.
William A. Weber
Lai Ngor Yee

INVESTMENTS
Rebecca H. Patterson 

Managing Director and 
Chief Investment Officer

Managing Directors
Marc T. de Saint Phalle
John B. Hall
Peter J. Langas
Gregory M. Lester 
Frank A. Mariani
Daphne L. Richards
David W. Rossmiller
W. Preston Stahl, Jr.
Bruce A. Whiteford

Principals
Edward N. W. Aw
Patrick S. Boyle
John A. Christie
Michael Crawford
Harry R. Hagey
Thomas F. Healy, III

Phyllis E. King
Alex Lloyd
Michael A. Morrisroe
Jeffrey A. Rutledge
Edward V. St. John
Curt R. Tobey
Jonathan R. Tucker
Margaret A. Waters

Senior Vice Presidents
Karen E. Abbene
K’lon Andrews
Philip A. Benyola
Ricardo M. Best
Lisa M. Corcoran
Sara Cotton
Beatriz M. Cuervo
Francisco Duque 
Paula Eilenberg
Qiang Jiang
Anthony G. Liparidis
Mohan L. Mandrekar
Wayne M. Miller
Beste Portnoff
Gerald A. Santy, Jr.
Gregory Y. Sivin

LEGAL AND 
COMPLIANCE
Steven L. Williamson 

Managing Director,  
General Counsel  
and Secretary

Managing Director
Don J. Andrews 

and Chief Compliance 
Officer

Principals
Louis B. Beasley
Nicola R. Knight 

and Associate General 
Counsel and Assistant 
Secretary

Laura E. Korfmann 
and Associate General 
Counsel and Assistant 
Secretary

Robert D. Patenaude 
and Associate General 
Counsel and Assistant 
Secretary

Julian C. Swearengin 
and Associate General 
Counsel and Assistant 
Secretary

Senior Vice President
Wayne M. Sturges

INTERNAL AUDIT
Philip Allen  

Managing Director and 
Director of Internal Audit

Senior Vice Presidents
Yiding Li
Michael W. Pyrih

FINANCE, INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY  
AND OPERATIONS
John G. MacDonald 

Managing Director and  
Chief Financial Officer

Managing Directors
Peter C. Artemiou 

and Controller — 
Alternative Assets

Gail M. Campbell 
and Director of 
Corporate Tax

Richard T. Murtagh 
and Corporate Controller

Antonio H. V. Perrotta 
and Chief Technology 
Officer

Principals
Patrick M. Darcy
Adam J. Fried
Luis N. Mallea, Jr. 
Daniel Murray 

and Treasurer
Mark F. Nebus
Adam R. Ruchman

Daniel A. Taylor
Gisele M. Trasente

Senior Vice Presidents
Charles J. Ausperger 

and Assistant Treasurer
Robert B. Cermeli
Joseph M. DeCicco
Francis Kevin Granville
Christopher J. Judge 

and Assistant Controller
John R. Lane
Hoshi S. Merchant
Hisham Mohamed
John R. Ott
Michael Pistilli
Chatandeo S. Ram 

and Assistant Treasurer
Matthew A. Rizzi
Americo V. Russo 
John M. Sherman
Joan Suhr
Eileen J. Weber
Wei Wang Wu
George M. Yaworsky 

and Assistant Controller
Farrukh Zafar

HUMAN RESOURCES
Joan C. Brunelle 

Managing Director 
and Head of Human 
Resources

Principal
Bartholomew H. Sharp

Senior Vice Presidents
Thomas J. Cahill, Jr.
Maria R. Freitas
Mary C. Hyland
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3455 Peachtree Road, N.E.  
Suite 850
Atlanta, GA 30326

Two International Place 
Boston, MA 02110

70 West Madison Street 
Suite 4900 
Chicago, IL 60602

300 Crescent Court 
Suite 800 
Dallas, TX 75201

3200 Cherry Creek South Drive 
Suite 600 
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Edward Street 
PO Box 694 George Town  
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  
KY1-1107

600 Steamboat Road 
1st Floor 
Greenwich, CT 06830

9 South Street  
London W1K 2XA  
United Kingdom

10250 Constellation Boulevard 
Suite 2600 
Los Angeles, CA 90067
 

801 Brickell Avenue 
Suite 2250 
Miami, FL 33131

3777 Tamiami Trail North 
Suite 200 
Naples, FL 34103

630 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10111

222 Royal Palm Way 
Palm Beach, FL 33480

101 California Street 
Suite 2500 
San Francisco, CA 94111

162 Wicksteed Street 
Wanganui 5001 
New Zealand

900 Seventeenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20006

1007 North Orange Street 
Suite 1450 
Wilmington, DE 19801

100 Woodbridge Center Drive 
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-1191
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